

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re Collecto, Inc. Telephone  
Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)  
Litigation

Master No. 1:14-md-2513-RGS  
Individual Case No. 1:14-cv-10478-RGS

This Document Relates To:  
All Member Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, AND NAMED  
PLAINTIFFS' INCENTIVE FEES**

Plaintiffs John Lofton, Robert Pegg, Ralph Davenport and Richard Davenport  
(collectively, "Plaintiffs") hereby submit their memorandum in support of their motion for an  
award of attorneys' fees and costs, and named plaintiffs' incentive.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 2

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE ..... 5

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award is Reasonable Under the Percentage of Common Fund Method..... 7

        1. Reaction of Class Members ..... 8

        2. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved ..... 8

        3. Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 8

        4. The Risks that the Litigation will be Successful..... 10

        5. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Counsel ..... 11

        6. The Extent of the Benefit Obtained ..... 11

        7. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 12

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award is Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Approach..... 13

IV. THE FOUR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD RECEIVE THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Brenner v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-11212, 2013 WL 6865667 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2013).....	6
<i>Bussie v. Allamerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 97-cv-40204, 1999 WL 342042 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999).....	15
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	5
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Farmers Co-op Co. v. Senske &amp; Son Transfer Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno</i> , 727 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Kakvand</i> , 192 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-10861, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mann &amp; Co., PC v. C-Tech Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv- 11312, 2010 WL 457572 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	7, 14
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	6

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....6, 13

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*  
584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass 2008) .....7, 13, 14

*Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
No. 08-CV-456-JD, 2013 WL 5153503 (D.R.I. Sept. 12, 2013).....6

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....14

*Vargas v. Hudson Cty. Bd. of Elections*,  
949 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1991).....13

*In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.*,  
692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....6

*Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.*,  
788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986) .....10

*Willner v. Manpower, Inc., Pharmaceutical Corp.*,  
2015 WL 3863625 (N. Dist. Cal. 2015).....9

**Federal Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227.....1, 12

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....2

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Conte & Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14:6.....14

George B. Hornstein, *Legal Therapeutics: The “Salvage” Factor in Counsel Fee Awards*, 69 Harv. L. Rev. 658, 660-61 (1956) .....11
